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PROJECT INFORMATION 

PROJECT TITLE WARD 

PROJECT LOCATION 

LEGAL PROPERTY OWNER OF RECORD 

CPA PROGRAM CATEGORY 
(Select relevant categories for your project) 

 OPEN SPACE   HISTORIC RESOURCE 

  RECREATION   HOUSING 

ESTIMATED START DATE ESTIMATED 
COMPLETION DATE 

PROJECT APPLICANT 

APPLICANT ORGANIZATION NAME 

APPLICANT IS (Check only one)  CITY DEPARTMENT  NON-PROFIT  PRIVATE GROUP/CITIZEN 

CO-APPLICANT ORGANIZATION 
NAME  (If applicable) 

C0-APPLICANT IS (Check only one)  CITY DEPARTMENT  NON-PROFIT  PRIVATE GROUP/CITIZEN 

PROJECT CONTACT PERSON 

MAILING ADDRESS (INCLUDE ZIP CODE) 

TELEPHONE NUMBER EMAIL: 

PROJECT FUNDING 
CPA FUNDING REQUEST 
(must match CPA request-line 1 of Project Budget on page 8) $ 

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET $ 

SIGNATURES 
I/we attest that all information provided in this entire submission is true and correct to the best of my/our knowledge and that no 
information has been excluded which might reasonably affect funding. I/we authorize the Community Preservation Committee 
and/or the City of New Bedford to obtain verification from any source provided. I/we acknowledge and agree that a permanent 
restriction may be placed on the property as a condition of funding. 
APPLICANT NAME (printed) SIGNATURE DATE 

CO-APPLICANT NAME (printed) SIGNATURE DATE 

CITY OF NEW BEDFORD

COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ACT FY26 
PROJECT APPLICATION 
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Submission Checklist 

The following items must be organized on your submitted flash drive in folders named for each 
applicable section below (e.g., Application, Financial, etc.). Please check each item on this list if 
it is included in your submission packet. Note: not all items will apply to each project. 

APPLICATION  All items in this section are required 

Application Information (page 1) 
Submission Checklist (this page) 
Narrative/Project Management/Category Specific Section/Financial (pages 3-7) 
Project Schedule  Project Budget  Funding Sources Summary (page 8) 
Construction Budget Summary  to be complete for construction projects ONLY (page 9) 
Certificate of Vote of Corporation and Tax Compliance Certification (page 10) must be completed by both 
applicant and co-applicant if non-municipal applicant. The form must be completed by authorized board 
member.  *Certificate of Vote named person must be different person from signer of the certificate. 

FINANCIAL 
One cost estimate from an architect OR two written vendor/contractor quotes (Quotes/cost estimates must be 
submitted with application  late submissions will not be accepted) 
Proof of secured funding (commitment letters or bank statements), if applicable. 
Please redact account numbers and any sensitive information. 

OWNERSHIP/OPERATION (NON-CITY) 

If the applicant is not the owner, attach documentation of site control or written consent of owner to undertake 
the project. Applications will not be reviewed without this documentation. 
Board of Directors listing 
Certificate of Good Standing  available at MA Secretary of State website 
501(c) certification (if operating as a non-profit) or corporate certificate 
Purchase & Sale agreement or copy of current recorded deed, if applicable. 

COMMUNITY SUPPORT 

Letters of support from residents, community groups, city departments, boards or commissions, etc. 

PLANS & REPORTS If applicable to your project, please submit in digital format only.  

Renderings, site plans, engineering plans, design/bidding plans, specifications, and any MAAB variance requests. 

Applicable reports (21E, Historic Structure Report, appraisals, survey plan, feasibility studies, etc.) 
VISUAL If applicable to your project, please submit in digital format only. 

Photos of the project site (not more than four views per site) Digital copies only. 

Catalog cuts (i.e. recreation equipment) if applicable. 

FOR HISTORIC RESOURCE PROJECTS ONLY 
Documentation stating the project is listed on the State Register of Historic Places or a written determination 
from the New Bedford Historical Commission that the resource is significant in the history, archeology, 
architecture, or culture of New Bedford. 
Photos documenting the condition of the property/resource. Digital copies only. 
Report or condition assessment by a qualified professional describing the current condition of the 
property/resource, if available. 
I/We have read the  and 
understand that planning for and execution of this project must meet these standards.  
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

GENERAL NARRATIVE (1000 Character Maximum)

Describe the proposed scope of work including the project location, property involved, and the proposed use

COMMUNITY NEED (1000 Character Maximum)

What community need(s) listed in the current CPA Plan will this project address? How does the project benefit
the public and what populations(s) will it serve? If it serves a population currently underserved, please describe.

GOALS & OBJECTIVES (1000 Character Maximum)

How does the project meet the general and category-specific priorities outlined in the current Community
Preservation Plan?
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MEASURING SUCCESS (1000 Character Maximum)

How will the success of this project be measured?

COMMUNITY SUPPORT (1000 Character Maximum)

Explain the level of community support this project has received. If possible, please include letters of support
from any groups or individuals who have endorsed this project.

CRITICAL NEED (1000 Character Maximum)

Is this project of an urgent nature?
Is there a deadline or factors not controlled by the applicant (i.e. opportunity for immediate acquisition,
opportunity to leverage available non-CPA grant or other financial opportunity)?
For historic resource applications only, is the property at risk for irreparable loss? If so, please include a condition
assessment from a qualified professional if available.
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PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

APPLICANT INFORMATION (1000 Character Maximum)
Describe applicant. Is applicant a public entity, private non-profit, private for-profit, an individual, a partnership,
or another type of entity? What is the history and background of the applicant?
Identify and describe the roles of all participants (applicants, architects, contractors, etc.) including the project
manager.

carry out this project.

PROJECT FEASIBILITY (1000 Character Maximum)

List and explain further actions or steps required for completion of the project, such as environmental
assessments, zoning or other permits and approvals, agreement on terms of any required conservation,
affordability or historic preservation agreements, subordination agreements, and any known or potential
barriers or impediments to project implementation.

PROJECT MAINTENANCE (1000 Character Maximum)

Please explain the long-term maintenance plan for the completed project.
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 COMPLETE FOR HISTORIC RESOURCE PROJECTS ONLY 
CPA Compliance (1000 Character Maximum) 

Describe how the proposed project complies with the Standards for 
Rehabilitation, as required by the CPA legislation under the definition of rehabilitation.  
Describe how the applicant will ensure compliance with these standards as the project is ongoing, i.e., hiring of a 
consultant. 

 

 COMPLETE FOR PROJECTS WITH ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ONLY 

COMPLETE FOR COMMUNITY HOUSING PROJECTS ONLY 
CPA Compliance (500 Character Maximum) 

Describe how the proposed project complies with CPA affordability requirements (100%of AMI for New Bedford) 
Describe the number and types of units (e.g.: 1br, 2br).  
Provide a complete Development Budget and an Operating Budget (for rental properties).  

CPA Compliance (500 Character Maximum) 

Describe how the proposed project complies with the ADA/MAAB Regulations. 
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PROJECT FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION (2000 Character Maximum) 
Describe all successful and unsuccessful attempts to secure funding and/or in-kind contributions, donations, or 
volunteer labor for the project. A bullet point list is acceptable. 
Will the project require CPA funding over multiple years? If so, provide estimated annual funding requirements. 
What is the basis for the total CPA request?  
How will the project be affected if it does not receive CPA funds or receives a reduced amount? 
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PROJECT SCHEDULE   PROJECT BUDGET  FUNDING SOURCE SUMMARY 

PROJECT SCHEDULE

Please provide a project timeline below, noting all project milestones. Please note the City Council must approve all 
appropriations of CPA funds. Grant funding will not be available for disbursement until after July 1, 202. 

 ACTIVITY ESTIMATED DATE 

PROJECT START DATE:   

PROJECT MILESTONE:   

50% COMPLETION STAGE:   

PROJECT MILESTONE:   

PROJECT COMPLETION DATE:   
 

 

 PROJECT BUDGET 

Please include an itemized budget of all project expenses. Note: CPA funds cannot be used for maintenance.  
If the project received CPA funds in another fiscal year, please include this amount on a separate line, not on line 1.  

FUNDING SOURCES 
EXPENSES 

STUDY SOFT 
COSTS* 

ACQUISITION CONSTRUCTION** TOTAL 

1 NEW BEDFORD 
CPA FY26*** 

$ $ $ $ $ 

2  $ $ $ $ $ 

3  $ $ $ $ $ 
4  $ $ $ $ $ 

5  $ $ $ $ $ 

6  $ $ $ $ $ 

7  $ $ $ $ $ 
TOTAL PROJECT 
COSTS 

$ $ $ $ $ 

* Soft costs include design, professional services, permitting fees, closing costs, legal, etc.  
** Construction refers to new construction, rehabilitation, preservation, restoration work, and/or accessibility related expenses.  
***New Bedford CPA (Line 1) amount should match the amount requested on the application cover page. 

 
ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCE SUMMARY 

Please explain the current status of each funding source (i.e., submitting application on X date, applied on X date, received 
award notification on X date, funds on hand, etc.). For sources where funding has been awarded or funds are on hand, 
please include documentation from the funding source (e.g., commitment letter, bank statement) in application packet. 

FUNDING SOURCE STATUS OF FUNDING 
1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
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CONSTRUCTION BUDGET 
To be completed for construction projects only 

If you have a construction budget, it may be submitted in lieu of this page.
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ACTIVITY CPA FUNDS OTHER FUNDS TOTAL 

Acquisition Costs 
Land $ $ $ 
Existing Structures $ $ $ 
Other acquisition costs $ $ $ 
Site Work (not in construction contract) 
Demolition/clearance $ $ $ 
Other site costs $ $ $ 
Construction/Project Improvement Costs 
New Construction $ $ $ 
Rehabilitation $ $ $ 
Performance bond premium $ $ $ 
Construction contingency  $ $ $ 
Other  $ $ 
Architectural and Engineering (See Designer Fee Schedule for guidance):   
https://www.mass.gov/files/design_fee_schedule-_dsb_2015_2007.pdf 

Architect fees $ $ $ 
Engineering fees $ $ $ 
Other A & E fees $ $ $ 
Other Owner Costs 
Appraisal fees $ $ $ 
Survey $ $ $ 
Soil boring/environmental/LBP $ $ $ 
Tap fees and impact fees $ $ $ 
Permitting fees $ $ $ 
Legal fees $ $ $ 
Other $ $ $ 
Miscellaneous Costs 
Developer fees $ $ $ 
Project reserves $ $ $ 
Relocation costs $ $ $ 
Project Administration & Management Costs 
Marketing/management $ $ $ 
Operating/Maintenance $ $ $ 
Taxes $ $ $ 
Insurance $ $ $ 
Other $ $ $ 
TOTAL $ $ $ 
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CERTIFICATE OF VOTE OF CORPORATION AUTHORIZING  
EXECUTION OF CORPORATE AGREEMENTS  

At a meeting of the Board of Directors of   ____________________________ (organization) duly called and held on 
_________________, 20_____ at which a quorum was present and acting throughout, the following vote was duly 
adopted. 

VOTED:  That __________________________(person), the_____________________(title) of the corporation, be and 
hereby is authorized to affix the Corporate Seal, sign and deliver in the name and on behalf of the corporation, contract 
documents with the City of New Bedford, the above mentioned documents to include but not be limited to Bids, 
Proposals, Deeds, Purchase and Sales Agreements, Agreements, Contracts, Leases, Licenses, Releases and 
Indemnifications; and also to seal and execute, as above, surety company bonds to secure bids and proposals and the 
performance of said contract and payment for labor and materials, all in such form and on such terms and conditions as 
he/she, by the execution thereof, shall deem proper.    

A TRUE COPY, ATTEST: 

___________________________________________ 
Name (printed) 

___________________________________________ (Affix Corporate Seal)  
Signature 

___________________________________________                       __________________________ 
Title              Date 

============================================================================= 
TAX COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION 

 

Pursuant to Chapter 62C of the Massachusetts General Laws, Section 49A(b), I, the undersigned, authorized signatory for 

the below named contractor, do hereby certify under the pains and penalties of perjury that said contractor has 

complied with all laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts relating to taxes, reporting of employees and 

contractors, and withholding and remitting child support. 

_________________________________________  _________________________________________ 
Signature          Print Name 

_________________________________________  _________________________________________ 
Organization name        Federal Tax ID #   

_________________________________________ 
Date 



 



James Arnold Mansion, Inc. 427 County Street,
New Bedford, MA 02740

        

JAMI NB CPC FY26 Request
Arnold Mansion Millwork Repairs and Paint

Location of Work
The work consists of a range in levels of (a) repair and restoration and then painting of the 

and (b) elements of the Mansion 
building but not including window sashes which will be addressed as they are repaired. It 
also includes (c) restoration of the historic 1870 front doors.

Scope of Work - Three topics. 
First: the building and roof trims, porch terrace and awning ceilings, the porte 
cochere columns and ceiling, other columns, railing panels, and the exterior wall panels of 
the Solarium.  

Second: the and the 
those used 

for the Mansard and dormers and the new Solarium exterior door provided by ARPA funds.  

Third: the historic front doors and their casings will be restored. 

Professional Services
SSV Architects: As noted elsewhere, JAMI will engage SSVA to prepare bid documents for 
the first and second topics.  We trust their judgement and value their experience.  They 
continue to provide competitively priced professional advice, design, documentation, and 
supervisory services since completing their Exterior Assessment Report.  They are key 
members of our team on both NB CPC and NB ARPA supported improvement projects. 

Owl Eye: While on previous work we have used a number of out-of-town contractors.  On 
this project, however, we believe we have found a local firm, Owl Eye, who have exhibited 
on other local projects (for WHALe and others) the proven skills and craftsmanship that our 
project calls for.

Modern Design + Construction: Restoration of the historic and tired front doors of the 
Mansion demand professional attention of the highest caliber. Accordingly, JAMI has
included an analysis of condition and proposal by Modern Design + Construction of 
Providence, RI.  These millwork professionals are renown throughout southern New England 
and New York for their care and craftsmanship.  personal experience with 
Modern in transforming the 1898 Providence Train Station into a corporate headquarters 
that now houses the RI Foundation 



James Arnold Mansion, Inc. 427 County Street,
New Bedford, MA 02740

        

Estimate of Cost
The estimates of cost for much of this work are first elaborated by SSV Architects in the 
Summary Cost Estimate of their Exterior Assessment Report and then in more detail in the 
documents attached to this presentation by SSVA, Owl Eye, and Modern which are the basis 

:
SSV Architects        $14,800.00                                                            
Owl Eye Construction 1   46,700.00
Owl Eye Construction 2    13,050.00
Modern Design + Construction  12,623.00
Subtotal   $87,173.00
Contingency * 25,000.00
Total Ask    $112,173.00

*Contingency: This seemingly large number anticipates the probability of serious 
unforeseen decomposition as well as unknown costs such as front door interior and 
exterior trim restoration to match the doors, temporary enclosure at the front doors 
when they are off site, replacement glass for those doors, etc. and additional design 
questions that arise during implementation.   



November 6th, 2025

Paul R. V. Pawlowski, ASLA, AIA, FAAR, Vice President
James Arnold Mansion, Inc. Board of Directors
427 County Street
New Bedford, MA 02740
prvp7787@gmail.com; (971) 801-3583

Re: Design Proposal for Wood Trim Repair and Painting

Dear Paul,

We are pleased to proceed with the next phase, focusing on the patching and repair of the wood elements 
across the elevations of the James and Sarah Arnold Mansion.

We understand that this phase is to include the following scope items

1. Repair and Restoration of the wooden elements as seen in the provided elevations
2. Painting of wood elements at the indicated elevations 

Fee

We proposed billing this project hourly, with the total design fee not exceeding $14,800. Our standard 
hourly rates for 2025 are as follows:

Principal – Architect..................................................................................................... $150.00/hr.
Project Architect........................................................................................................... $130.00/hr.
Architectural Designer / Pres. Coordinator .................................................................. $110.00/hr.

Exclusions & Reimbursable Expenses

Consulting services (civil, and MEP/FP engineering) should not be necessary for this portion of the 
project. If the need for such services arises, a consultant can be engaged and billed at 1.10 times the 
actual cost to SSV Architects. Such consultants will only be engaged if required, pending advance 
approval of the client.

Any additional architectural services beyond those described herein are not subject to the fee limit and 
will be billed independently at the rates outlined above. 

The following expense items will be billed independently of the base fee:
- Transportation and authorized out-of-town travel
- Printing, reproductions, plots, and standard form documents
- Postage, handling, and delivery 

Photographs

The Client agrees to allow SSV Architects to take photographs of the work while in progress and at the 
completion of construction for professional publications.

Payment Schedule

Invoices are rendered in accordance with the rates and charges set forth in this document and are due thirty 
(30) days after invoice date. Invoice balances remaining unpaid for thirty (30) days after invoice date will 



bear interest from invoice date at 1.5 percent per month or at the maximum lawful interest rate, if such 
lawful rate is less than 1.5 percent per month. If Client fails to pay any invoice in full within thirty (30) 
days after invoice date, SSV Architects may, at any time, and without waiving any other rights or claims 
against Client and without thereby incurring any liability to Client, elect to terminate performance of 
Services upon ten (10) days prior written notice to Client.

Should it become necessary to utilize legal or other resources to collect any or all monies rightfully due for 
services rendered under this Agreement, SSV Architects shall be entitled to full reimbursement of all such 
costs, including reasonable attorney fees, as part of this Agreement. The laws of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts shall apply to this Agreement. Any controversy or claim arising out of or related to the 
Contract, or the breach thereof, shall be settled by arbitration in accordance with the Construction Industry 
Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association.

Insurance

We are protected by Worker's Compensation Insurance, Professional Liability Insurance, and General 
Business Liability Insurance. We will furnish information and certificates upon request. We will not be 
responsible for any loss, damage, or liability beyond the limits and conditions stipulated. We will not be 
responsible for any loss, damage, or liability arising from your negligent acts, errors, and omissions and 
those by your staff, consultants, subcontractors, and agents, or from those of any person for whose conduct 
we are not legally responsible.

Standard of Care

In accepting this agreement for architectural services, you acknowledge the inherent risks associated with 
construction. In performing our professional services, we will use the degree of care and skill ordinarily 
exercised, under similar circumstances by members of the profession practicing in the same or similar 
locality.

Limitation of Liability

For any damages on account of any error, omission or other professional negligence, our liability will be 
limited to a sum not exceeding the total fee for design services. If you prefer not to limit our professional 
liability to this sum, we will waive this limitation upon your written request provided that you agree to pay 
the premium for additional insurance coverage, which you request, and we are able to secure.

We look forward to hearing from you soon.

Sincerely,

Gerald J. Sullivan, AIA, LEED AP, Principal / Architect
SSV Architects – gsullivan@ssvarchitects.com



Acceptance of Proposal

We appreciate this opportunity to continue our working relationship with James Arnold Mansion, Inc. and 
propose the following fee:

Design Development, Construction Documents, Bidding Oversight, and Construction Administration 
billed hourly at a fee not exceeding $14,800. 

This agreement is based on the terms of AIA document B104-2017. If the terms are acceptable, please sign 
below and return. 

Authorized Signature: _________________________________________    

Date: _________________________________________    

Name and Title (printed): _________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

        

          

 

  

 

     

 

 

 

  

  

 





September 15, 2024

Mr. Paul R. V. Pawlowski, ASLA, AIA, FAAR
Vice President
James and Sarah Arnold Mansion
427 County Street
New Bedford, MA 02740

RE: Front Entrance Door Restoration James and Sarah Arnold Mansion 

Dear Paul,

Earlier this week, I inspected the pair of entrance doors each door 
leaf) at the referenced location and documented what I believe to be necessary scope of 
work to restore them. Photos of the conditions requiring work are attached to this letter. I 
invite your comments upon review of this letter and the photographs to ensure the scope 
of work I have included meets your criteria for restoration. The doors appear to be 
structurally sound so most repair work will be aesthetic in nature. Our goal would be to

a few components do require replacement.

Scope of Work:
1) Pick up the doors at site and truck back to our Providence factory. We assume that

the hardware will be removed by others because you have a vendor who will be
restoring the hardware.

2) Strip all existing finish and stain down to the bare wood. Sand out scratches.
3) Fabricate new mahogany door astragal. Existing astragal is damaged in several

places and the end on the bottom is splitting.
4) thick stile

on the exterior face of the doors. 4(four) required
5)

-hand interior face of the active door. This stile exhibits a great
deal of wear and tear. All other interior stile faces appear to be in good condition
and therefore do not require replacement.

6) Remove and replace the hardwood edge of the inactive door on the strike side
with new mahogany hardwood. Machine new hardwood door edge to receive the
existing hardware.



                                            

Page 2

7) Repair deteriorated top of the stile on interior side of the active door.
8)

2(two) required one for each 
door.

9) Remove and replace with new - 2(two) flush mahogany inset panels at the bottom 
of each door - one on each door. Existing panels are 
cracked.

10) Replace existing under the inactive door with a mahogany 
hardwood filler.

11) Stain doors to desired color. Coordinate with firm restoring the entrance frame. 
Modern will submit a sample for approval and provide the stain to the painting 
subcontractor restoring the frame to ensure an exact color match. 

12) Topcoat doors with marine spar varnish sheen to be determined. 4(four) coats 
each door. Coordinate with painting subcontractor to use same topcoat material.

13) Seal top and bottom door edges with varnish 4(four) coats.
14) Truck doors back to site for installation by others.

Notes:
1) All material used to be solid mahogany hardwood.
2) All glue to be used will be waterproof Tite Bond III or equal.
3) You may wish to replace the existing brass sign on the exterior of the door and 

replace it with a plaque type sign in either bronze or lacquered brass that can be 
affixed to the door without bolting it through the face of the door.

4) If you are changing any of the existing hardware, then notify us at once with the 
new hardware specifications.

Scope not Included:
1) Removal or reinstallation of the doors or hardware.
2) Any work associated with the restoration of the existing entrance door frame.
3) Replacement of the seeded glass. Glass appears to be in excellent condition.
4) Replacement of inset molding unless we damage them replacing the cracked inset 

panels.
5) Work not anticipated that only becomes evident after completion of stripping the 

existing finish. We have prepared this estimate based upon what was visually 
apparent during the site inspection. That said, we do not anticipate any major 
structural repairs to the doors beyond what is listed above.

6) Erecting plywood barricade at front entrance after the doors are removed.
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Restoration Cost Estimate:

1) Materials/Finish Materials $1,723.00
2) Factory Labor 56 hours @ $75.00/hr. $4,200.00
3) Finishing Labor 80 hours @ $75.00/hr. $6,000.00
4) Trucking/Handling $700.00

TOTAL COST $12,623.00

Lead time 4 to 5 weeks.

Please consider and advise.

Modern Design + Construction

Edmund F. Capozzi Jr.
President
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November 13, 2025

City of New Bedford
Community Preservation Committee
133 William Street
New Bedford, MA 02740
Re: Restoration of the James Arnold Mansion Unanticipated Roof Repairs

Dear Committee Members,

I write on behalf of the staff of the Arnold Arboretum of Harvard University to offer our support of efforts by 
The James Arnold Mansion, Inc., a 501-c-3 organization in the City of New Bedford, to secure funding for 
unanticipated roof repairs to the historically significant James Arnold Mansion. We are thrilled by the efforts 

the restoration of his New Bedford home and its once legendary gardens as a critical historical and cultural 
link to the Arboretum and to the vocation of public horticulture in America.

James Arnold, a founding member of the New Bedford Horticultural Society, whose vision for a public museum 
of trees, became a reality in Boston through his munificence. During his life, he opened his gardens to the 
public, an unusual and highly made a significant bequest was directed to the 
advancement of horticulture in New England, and thus the Arnold Arboretum was established in his name on 

and passion for plants and their cultivation garnered through his own experience creating a garden of 
singular character at his estate in New Bedford the Arnold Arboretum may never have been created, and 
this touchstone for the study and appreciation of plants and our environment would not be a part of our 
cultural heritage in the Commonwealth.

Therefore, we strongly urge the Community Preservation Committee to consider the application of the James
Arnold Mansion, Inc. for funding these unanticipated roof repairs to the property, critical to keeping the 
structure open for business both private (Wamsutta Club) and public. We applaud the tireless work of the 
James Arnold Mansion, Inc. to honor the life and legacy of James Arnold, a monumental figure in the history 
of New Bedford, the Arnold Arboretum, and gardening in New England.

With best wishes,

Lisa E. Pearson
Head of the Library and Archives

125 Arborway
Boston, MA 02130-3500
tel: 617.524.1718
fax: 617.524.1418
www.arboretum.harvard.ed



November 10, 2025

City of New Bedford
Community Preservation Committee
133 Williams Street
New Bedford, MA 02740

Re: FY2026 CPA Request, James and Sarah Arnold Mansion

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing to support the CPA grant application of the James and Sarah Arnold 
Mansion (JAMI). With a building just blocks away and a Rotch family relation to the 
Arnolds, the RJD has much in common with the JAMI. We share their concern for 
historic preservation and value their building as another architectural treasure, creating a 

story to be told 
about local history.

buildings. The Arnold Mansion has lived through too many years of deferred
maintenance. JAMI is now working to correct those conditions. As I understand it, an 
award of funding from the CPA will be used to (a) repair, restore and paint the currently 

and (b) elements of the Mansion building.  It 
also includes (c) restoration of the historic 1870 front doors. This work will be the second 
stage of visible restoration work guided by their recent Exterior Assessment Report, also 
funded by a previous CPA grant to JAMI.

Community Preservation funds are vital to keeping this historic property continually 
preserved. As the director of an historic site myself and a recent recipient of CPA funds, I 
am well aware of how helpful and appreciated this grant can be to a smaller organization 
with large preservation needs. I hope you will grant their request for funds this year.

Sincerely,

Dawn E. Salerno,
Executive Director



James Arnold Mansion, Inc. 427 County Street,
New Bedford, MA 02740

        

Groups and individuals using facilities at the James Arnold Mansion in 2024

New Bedford Rotary

Fairhaven Improvement Association

Men's Luncheon Club

New Bedford Art Museum

Episcopal Church Women

ARAW Meetings

Southcoast Chamber of Commerce

Kennedy Donovan Center

Descendants of the Whaling Masters

Bristol County District Attorney's Office

Daughters of the American Revolution

GNB Work investment Board

Friendly Sons of St. Patrick

Foster Grandparents

Bridgewater State Alumni Association

Friends of Poland

New Bedford Festival Theatre

Richelieu Club

Port Society

Master Electricians

Abraham Howland Lodge

Surprenant & Beneski Seminars

Lifestream Youth Program

SEMA Alzheimer's Association

NB Preservation Society

Dartmouth High School Band

Harvard Radcliffe Club

New Bedford Fishing Heritage Center

Cedars Senior Saturday Club

NB Women's Center

University of MA Dartmouth

NB Mothers Club

Southcoast Credit Union

St. Luke's Hospital (Relay for Life)

Catholic Women's Club

Greater NB Garden Club

Interchurch Council

Sippican Women

Behavioral Development

Unitarian Church

Dartmouth Congregational Church

New Bedford Chamber of Commerce

Wareham Red Hat Ladies

Paul & Dixon Insurance

Out on a Limb

Standard Times Award Breakfast

South Coast Bikeway Alliance

New Bedford Bicycle Committee

Your Theater

Open House Events with the RJD

DATMA

Many memorial gatherings



JAMI

James Arnold Mansion

NB CPC F26 Funding Request

427 County Street
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DIVISION - 09 FINISHES 

09 91 00 PAINTING 

1. GENERAL: COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS AND THOSE 
OTHERS REFERENCED IN THIS SECTION, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 01 42 00 REFERENCES. 
WHERE THESE STANDARDS CONFLICT WITH OTHER SPECIFIED REQUIREMENTS, MOST RESTRICTIVE 
REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN. 

A. AMERICAN SOCIETY OF TESTING AND MATERIALS (ASTM) D 2016 - TEST METHOD FOR MOISTURE 
CONTENT OF WOOD. 

B. MASTER PAINTERS INSTITUTE (MPI) REFERENCE NO. 1  ARCHITECTURAL PAINTING SPECIFICATION 
MANUAL BY THE MASTER PAINTERS INSTITUTE. 

C. U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA) REFERENCE NO. 1  CLEAN AIR ACT 

D. WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND MUNICIPAL CODES, LAWS AND 
REGULATIONS FOR FLAMMABILITY AND SMOKE GENERATION OF INTERIOR FINISHES. 

E. SUBMITTALS: PRODUCT DATA AND COLOR CHARTS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 01 33 22 

2. MATERIALS: 

A. ALKYD SEMIGLOSS PAINT ON WOOD TRIM: PRIMER 1 COAT BENJAMIN MOORE FRESH START FAST 
DRY ALKYD PRIMER NO. 094/K094, MPI NO. 5, E RANGE = E3/ FINISH: 2 COATS OF BENJAMIN MOORE 
REGAL SELECT EXTERIOR PAINT HIGH-  11, E RANGE 
= E3. 

3. APPLICATION: 

PREPARATION, ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS, APPLICATION TECHNIQUES, DRYING TIMES, AND 
COMPATIBILITY WITH OTHER MATERIALS. 

B. DO NOT PAINT OVER DIRT, RUST, SCALE, GREASE MOISTURE, SCUFFED SURFACES OR CONDITIONS 
OTHERWISE DETRIMENTAL TO FORMATION OF DURABLE PAINT FILM. IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO 
PAINTING, VERIFY LACK OF MOISTURE IN POROUS SUBSTRATES SUCH AS GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 
PLASTER AND WOOD BY METHOD DESCRIBED IN ASTM D 4442. 

C. VOC COMPLIANCE: IT IS THE INTENT OF THIS SPECIFICATION TO FULLY COMPLY WITH THE EPA 
REFERENCE NO. 1 FOR VOLATILE ORGANIC CPMPOUND (VOC) CONTENT FOR EACH COATING SPECIFIED 
HEREIN AND MPA REFERENCE NO. 

1. THE HIGHER THE MPA RATING 9E.G. E1,E2,E3), THE LOWER THE VOC CONTENT. IF ANY PRODUCT 
SPECIFIED HERIN IS NON-COMPLIANT, DO NOT INSTALL AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT AT ONCE. 



September 15, 2024

Mr. Paul R. V. Pawlowski, ASLA, AIA, FAAR
Vice President
James and Sarah Arnold Mansion
427 County Street
New Bedford, MA 02740

RE: Front Entrance Door Restoration James and Sarah Arnold Mansion 

Dear Paul,

Earlier this week, I inspected the pair of entrance doors each door 
leaf) at the referenced location and documented what I believe to be necessary scope of 
work to restore them. Photos of the conditions requiring work are attached to this letter. I 
invite your comments upon review of this letter and the photographs to ensure the scope 
of work I have included meets your criteria for restoration. The doors appear to be 
structurally sound so most repair work will be aesthetic in nature. Our goal would be to

a few components do require replacement.

Scope of Work:
1) Pick up the doors at site and truck back to our Providence factory. We assume that

the hardware will be removed by others because you have a vendor who will be
restoring the hardware.

2) Strip all existing finish and stain down to the bare wood. Sand out scratches.
3) Fabricate new mahogany door astragal. Existing astragal is damaged in several

places and the end on the bottom is splitting.
4) thick stile

on the exterior face of the doors. 4(four) required
5)

-hand interior face of the active door. This stile exhibits a great
deal of wear and tear. All other interior stile faces appear to be in good condition
and therefore do not require replacement.

6) Remove and replace the hardwood edge of the inactive door on the strike side
with new mahogany hardwood. Machine new hardwood door edge to receive the
existing hardware.
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7) Repair deteriorated top of the stile on interior side of the active door.
8)

2(two) required one for each 
door.

9) Remove and replace with new - 2(two) flush mahogany inset panels at the bottom 
of each door - one on each door. Existing panels are 
cracked.

10) Replace existing under the inactive door with a mahogany 
hardwood filler.

11) Stain doors to desired color. Coordinate with firm restoring the entrance frame. 
Modern will submit a sample for approval and provide the stain to the painting 
subcontractor restoring the frame to ensure an exact color match. 

12) Topcoat doors with marine spar varnish sheen to be determined. 4(four) coats 
each door. Coordinate with painting subcontractor to use same topcoat material.

13) Seal top and bottom door edges with varnish 4(four) coats.
14) Truck doors back to site for installation by others.

Notes:
1) All material used to be solid mahogany hardwood.
2) All glue to be used will be waterproof Tite Bond III or equal.
3) You may wish to replace the existing brass sign on the exterior of the door and 

replace it with a plaque type sign in either bronze or lacquered brass that can be 
affixed to the door without bolting it through the face of the door.

4) If you are changing any of the existing hardware, then notify us at once with the 
new hardware specifications.

Scope not Included:
1) Removal or reinstallation of the doors or hardware.
2) Any work associated with the restoration of the existing entrance door frame.
3) Replacement of the seeded glass. Glass appears to be in excellent condition.
4) Replacement of inset molding unless we damage them replacing the cracked inset 

panels.
5) Work not anticipated that only becomes evident after completion of stripping the 

existing finish. We have prepared this estimate based upon what was visually 
apparent during the site inspection. That said, we do not anticipate any major 
structural repairs to the doors beyond what is listed above.

6) Erecting plywood barricade at front entrance after the doors are removed.
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Restoration Cost Estimate:

1) Materials/Finish Materials $1,723.00
2) Factory Labor 56 hours @ $75.00/hr. $4,200.00
3) Finishing Labor 80 hours @ $75.00/hr. $6,000.00
4) Trucking/Handling $700.00

TOTAL COST $12,623.00

Lead time 4 to 5 weeks.

Please consider and advise.

Modern Design + Construction

Edmund F. Capozzi Jr.
President
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